the view that adoption of IFRS 15 does not result in signifi cant impact on the revenue recognition and the

consolidated fi nancial statements.

Inner Mongolia Energy Engineering Co., Ltd.40

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June, 2018

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers. (continued)

3.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)
The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained profi ts at 1 January 2018.

Note

Impact of adopting
IFRS 15 at 1 January

2018
RMB’000

Retained profi ts
EPC Contracts recognised over time (a) (12,145)
Tax effects 1,822

Impact at 1 January 2018 (10,323)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement
of fi nancial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported

at 31 December
2017 Reclassifi cation Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 15
at 1 January

2018*
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note b) (Note a)

Non-current Assets
Deferred tax assets 54,527 — 1,822 56,349

Current Assets
Contract assets — 673,275 (2,387) 670,888
Amounts due from customers for
 construction contracts 673,275 (673,275) — —

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 1,380,106 — (10,323) 1,369,783

Current liability
Contract liabilities — 449,091 9,758 458,849
Amounts due to customers for
 construction contracts 79,107 (79,107) — —
Other payables and accruals 1,022,136 (369,984) — 652,152

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

Interim Report 2018 4141

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June, 2018

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers. (continued)

3.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

(a) In relation to revenue recognition from EPC contracts under IFRS 15, RMB2,387,000 and

RMB10,323,000 have been adjusted from contract assets and opening retained profi ts respectively

[…]

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated

statement of fi nancial position as at 30 June 2018 and its condensed consolidated statement of profi t or

loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each of the line items affected. Line

items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of fi nancial position

As reported Adjustment

Amounts without

application of

IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets

Contract Assets 854,664 (1,670) 852,994

Capital and Reserves

Reserves 1,485,949 (1,670) 1,484,279

Inner Mongolia Energy Engineering Co., Ltd.42

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June, 2018

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers. (continued)

3.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profi t and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustment

Amounts without

application of

IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Continuing operation

Revenue 3,057,804 (1,670) 3,056,134

Profi t before tax 204,590 (1,670) 202,920

Profi t for the period 170,137 (1,670) 168,467

Total comprehensive income

 for the period 161,175 (1,670) 159,505

3.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential

amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classifi cation and measurement of

fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for fi nancial assets and contract assets.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e. applied the

classifi cation and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments that have not